
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 10 February 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Chris Chapman

Deputies: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Shah 
Alam, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Andrew Wood, 
Councillor Mahbub Alam and Councillor Craig Aston

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 8 February 2016
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 9 February 
2016

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Black
[...]
he Monitoring Officer.
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 13th January 2016. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 11 - 12)

To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 
and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.



6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 13 - 14

6 .1 66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter Ground E1 7LA 
(PA/15/01474)  

15 - 44 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown
Proposal:

The demolition of the existing building at 66-68 Bell Lane 
and the erection of a new single dwelling house set over 
five floors (including the basement) with ancillary private 
artist’s studio space and the creation of linked ancillary 
residential accommodation located on the 2nd floor of No. 
1-5 Tenter Ground

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning 
permission for the reason set out in the Committee report.

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARAT
[...]
r provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Other Councillors Present:
None 
Apologies:

None
Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal)
Marcus Woody – (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 

Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Nasser Farooq – (Team Leader, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal)

Piotr Lanoszka – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 Duke of Wellington, 12-14 Toynbee Street, London, E1 7NE 
(PA/15/02489) 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) reported that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda 
by Officers to consider late objections raising planning issues and comments 
from Environmental Health.

6.2 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG (PA/15/02164) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for the development of two sites to 
provide a residential led scheme. He also drew attention to the matters in the 
update report regarding a change to the affordable housing and clarifying that 
the part of the site fell within the Conservation Area. Piotr Lanoszka (Planning 
Officer) presented the detailed report describing the site location and 
surrounds including the location of consented schemes awaiting development. 

Consultation on the scheme had been carried out resulting in one objection 
from the nearby Troxy Hall about the impact of the development on their 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

premises in terms of increased parking stress, servicing issues, the 
construction impact and future noise complaints. Overall, it was considered 
that the hall would be unaffected by the development due to the nature of the 
scheme and the conditions.

In terms of the land use, Officers advised that the proposed residential use 
was acceptable given the housing demand in the Borough. The scheme 
would provide 30% affordable housing increased from 28% due to the 
provision of an additional intermediate unit in place of the top up financial 
payment. The details of this change were set out in the update report. Given 
the space constraints and the focus on affordable family units, it was felt that 
overall, the housing mix was appropriate.

The scheme had been carefully designed to preserve the setting of the 
Conse
[...]
mendation to grant 
planning permission.

Accordingly, Councillor Marc Francis proposed and Councillor Shiria Khatun 
seconded a motion that the planning permission be not accepted (for the 
reasons set out below) and on a vote of 5 in favour, 2 against and 0 
abstentions it was RESOLVED:

That the Officer recommendation to grant planning permission be NOT 
ACCEPTED at  27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG for the 
demolition of existing buildings at 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street and erection 
of two buildings up to 9 storeys in height to provide 56 residential units and 
landscaped amenity space, cycle parking and associated 
works.(PA/15/02164)

The Committee were minded to refuse the planning permission due to 
concerns over the following issues:

 Density of the scheme given that it was in excess of the suggested 
density ranges in the Council’s planning policy and the London Plan.

 The affordable housing provision both in terms of the overall quantity 
and the proportion of intermediate units.

 Height, bulk and massing of the scheme



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The level of amenity space and child play space in the scheme

In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a supplementary report to a future 
meeting of the Committee setting out proposed detailed reasons for refusal 
and the implications of the decision.

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee





Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writi
[...]
ited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports.

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at  the 
relevant Agenda Item. 

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.



1 
 

Committee: 
Development 
Committee 

Date: 
10th  February 2016   

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development 
and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Gareth Gwynne 

Title: Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/15/01474 
 
Ward: Spitalfields and Banglatown 

 
 
1.  APPLICATION DETAILS 
   
 Location: 66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter Ground, E1 7LA 
 Existing Use: Vacant residential (C3) and artist‟s studio workspace (B1 Use) 

with ancillary residential accommodation 

 Proposal: The demolition of the existing building at 66-68 Bell Lane and the 
erection of a new single dwelling house set over five floors 
(including the basement) with ancillary private artist‟s studio space 
and the creation of linked ancillary residential accommodation 
located on the 2nd floor of No. 1-5 Tenter Ground. 
 

 Drawing 
& Documents: 
 

1094_01_00 Rev. 02 
1094_01_01 
1094_01_02 
1094_01_03 
1094_01_04 
1094_01_11 
1094_01_12 
1094_01_13 
1094_01_14 
1094_06_01 
1094_06_11 
1094_07_01 East Elevations 
1094_07_01 North and South Elevations 
1094_07_01 West Elevations  
1094_07_11 East Elevations 
1094_07_11 North and South Elevations 
1094_07_11 West Elevations 
1094_10_00 
1094_11_01 
1094_11_02 
1094_11_03 
1094_11_04 
1094_11_05 
1094_11_06 
1094_16_01 
1094_16_02 
1094_17_01 
1094_17_02 
1094_17_03 
1094_17_04 
1094_21_01 
 



2 
 

1094_31_01 
1094_31_02 
1094_32_01 
1094_31_03 
1094_31_04 
1094_31_05 
1094_31_06 
1094_31_07 
1094_31_08 
1094_32_01 
 

 Design & Access Statement, dated May 2015 

 Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment    

 Planning and Heritage Statement, dated May 2015 

 Daylight and Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment, dated 
May 2013    

 Sustainability and Energy Statement, dated May 2015  

 Additional Historical Research document dated September 
2015 

 Close-up CGI view of the proposed scheme from North-West 

 CGI Views of the proposed scheme from White‟s Row 

 West façade detail of the proposed scheme 

 North façade detail of the proposed scheme 

 East façade detail of the proposed scheme 

 Studio interior view 
 
 

 Applicant: Tracy Emin 
 

 Ownership:                    Tracey Emin  
 

 Historic 
Building: 
 

Both addresses are locally listed. 
 

 Conservation 
Area: 

Artillery Passage Conservation Area 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report considers an application for the wholesale demolition of the building 

at No. 66-68 Bell Lane and the erection of a new single dwelling house on the 
site set over five floors (including the basement) with ancillary private artist‟s 
studio space along with the creation of ancillary residential accommodation on 
the 2nd floor of 1-5 Tenter Ground, linked internally to the proposed dwelling at 
No. 66-68.  

 
2.2 This application has attracted a total of 69 written representations, 58 of which 

are against the proposal and 11 of which are in favour.    
 
2.3 The main material reasons cited in the objections received relate to the 

wholesale demolition of a heritage asset of considerable architectural, 
townscape and local historic value; the resultant harm to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area caused by the loss of the existing building; 
the new build would be of little or no architectural merit; the design would be 



3 
 

unsympathetic to the site context; and 
[...]
ownscape setting.    

 
2.7 As explained within the main body of this report, the proposal is not in 

accordance with the Development Plan. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning permission for the following 

reason: 
 
 

1. The proposed development would result in the total demolition of a locally 
listed building at No 66-68 Bell Lane and would therefore result in the loss 
of a non-designated heritage asset. The loss of this locally listed building 
causes harm, albeit less than substantial harm, to the designated heritage 
asset, Artillery Passage Conservation Area. The proposal does not preserve 
or enhance the conservation area nor is design of the replacement building 
of sufficient architectural and townscape merit, to deliver a public benefit 
that would outweigh the harm to the conservation area and therefore the 
proposed development fails to comply with policies DM24 and DM27 of the 
Managing Development Document (2013), SP10 of the Core Strategy 
(2010), policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan (Consolidated with 
Alterations since 2015), the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and 
National Planning Policy Guidance. 

 
 



4 
 

 
4.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
 Site and Surroundings  
 
4.1 66-68 Bell Lane forms part of an urban block with No. 1-5 Tenter Ground to the 

south. The block is bounded by Bell Lane to the west, White‟s Row to the north, 
Tenter Ground to the east and Brune Street to the south.  Previously No. 66-68 
was linked to the rest of White‟s Row by an arch (built in the 1820-30‟s) over 
the street and serving as an entry to Tenter Ground. The arch suffered bomb 
damage and was lost during the Second World War.  The east elevation of No. 
66-68 was bomb damaged at the same time and this rupture to the east 
elevation is still visible today. 

 
4.2 66-68 Bell Lane comprises locally listed buildings which are located within the 

Artillery Passage Conservation Area.  66-68 Bell Lan
[...]
reat weight on: the desirability of sustaining and 
enhancing the significance of heritage assets and putting them to viable uses 
consistent with their conservation; their potential to contribute to sustainable 
communities; and the desirability of new development making a positive 
contribution to the historic environment's distinctiveness. 

 
7.7 Specific policies relevant to the current proposals include paragraph 137, which 

states that local authorities should look for new development within 
conservation areas to enhance or better reveal the significance of the 
conservation area; paragraph 138, which states the loss of a building that 
makes a positive contribution to a conservation area should be treated as either 
substantial or less than substantial harm (paragraphs 133 or 134); and 
paragraph 134, which advises local authorities that in cases where proposals 
cause less than substantial harm to a designated heritage asset the harm 
should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal.  

 
 Historic England position: 
7.8 No.s. 66-68 Bell Lane is an undesignated heritage asset that makes a positive 

contribution to this part of Artillery Passage Conservation Area. However, that 
contribution is reduced by the fragmentary nature of the building and the 
existing permission to substantially alter it by extending it upwards. The existing 
consent is a material planning consideration. 

 
7.9 Nevertheless, the loss of the existing building will cause some harm to the 

conservation area by removing one of the very few tangible examples of 
development that illustrates aspects of social history in the East End during the 
first half of the 20th century. In our view, the loss of the building would cause 
some harm to the conservation area, and therefore needs to be considered 
under NPPF policy 134. There also remains the obligation on the local authority 
set out in the 1990 Act to ensure that new proposals enhance the character or 
appearance of 
[...]
onservation Area. An early 20th century public housing that sits 
well with the surviving fragments of 17th, 18th and 19th century buildings 
that give the Artillery Passage Conservation Area such a rare quality, in 
terms of a living timeline record of a historic inner city residential district. 

• The building does stand as a physical record of the history of the local 
borough, Stepney Borough Council through the construction of this 
building seeking to address the pressing need for public housing in the 
1920‟s. 

• The „severed‟ eastern elevation, a product of war damage stands as a last 
vestige of the Shepherds Place arch that served the northern entrance to 
Tenter Ground and once attached to No. 66-68 Bell Lane. 

 
8.32 In summary it is concluded the main visual, aesthetic townscape value of the 

existing building is derived from its strong northern and western elevations that 
have always served as its two principal elevations.  These two elevations 
provide the building‟s richest architectural detailing and appear in a reasonable 
state of repair.  Whilst the existing building is not a particularly tall or otherwise 
a large building mass (especially in the context of the consented new 
development in the immediate area) it remains the case that these two principal 
elevations provide a strong, characterful feature to this prominent street corner 
and offer an architecture response that continues to holds its own in townscape 
terms despite the changing site context.   

 
8.33 The building serves, with No. 1-5 Tenter Ground, a valuable function in the 

overall composition of the conservation areas linking the historic buildings in the 
main western section of the Artillery Passage Conservation Area with those in 
the conservation areas eastern appendage.   

 
8.34 The applicant‟s submitted heritage statement considers the 

aesthetic/townscape value of the building and its contribution to the Artillery 
Passage Conservation Area is “muted” by: (i) 
[...]
sions 
 

8.42 The positive contribution of the existing building to the conservation area has 
been set out above as has the design merit of the proposed scheme. The 
applicant‟s own heritage statement indeed acknowledges the demolition of the 
existing building will incur harm to the Artillery Passage Conservation Area 
Passage, as such it does not preserve the Conservation Area.  The applicant‟s 
submission documentation asserts the significance of the existing building is 
diminished by the lapsed and unexercised consent to add an additional storey 
to the building and involved partial demolition of the existing building.  However, 
this opinion is not shared by the local planning authority.   

 
8.43 The key planning consideration in both design and heritage terms hangs upon 

the degree of harm the loss of the existing building imposes upon the character 
and appearance of Artillery Passage Conservation Area weighed against the 
respective public benefits of the scheme.  The potential public benefits are 
derived primarily from the perceived architectural merits of the replacement 
building to the site and upon the general character and appearance Artillery 
Passage Conservation Area, and whether the Conservation Area is enhanced 
by the proposed new building. Enhancing the Conservation Area implies that 
the loss of the locally listed building is outweighed by the design quality of the 
replacement building in terms of its contribution to the character of the 
conservation area. This is not considered to be the case given the local historic 
significance of the existing building within its context.  

 
8.44 The harm to the Artillery Passage Conservation Area, from the wholesale 

demolition of the existing building at No 66-68 Bell Lane can be usefully 
grouped as stemming from two sets of impacts.  Firstly the direct negative 
impact from the loss in its own right of this building that is a non- designated 
heritage asset of considerable townscape value an
[...]
 characteristic, including ethnicity, and those 
who do not.  Regard has been paid to the Council‟s equality duty in the 
preparation of this report and it is considered that there are / are no implications 
for the Council 

 
9 CONCLUSIONS  
 
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  

Planning permission should be REFUSED for the reasons set out in 
RECOMMENDATION section of this report. 

  



29 
 

 




	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter Ground E1 7LA (PA/15/01474)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/02/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Other Councillors Present:
None.
Apologies:

Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal)
Gareth Gwynne – (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal)
Gillian Dawson – (Team Leader, Legal Services, Law, 

Probity and Governance)
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Marc Francis declared a personal interest in agenda item  6.1 
66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter Ground E1 7LA (PA/15/01474) as he had 
received representations from interested parties on the application.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 January 2016 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/02/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter Ground E1 7LA (PA/15/01474) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for the demolition of the existing building 
at 66-68 Bell Lane and the erection of a new single house set over five floors 
(including the basement) and the creation of linked ancillary residential 
accommodation  within No. 1-5 Tenter Ground.

It was reported that on the 3rd February 2016, the Planning Inspectorate 
notified the Council that an appeal had been submitted under Section 78 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 because the statutory period for 
determining the application had expired and no decision had been made. As 
such, the powers to determine the application had been taken away from the 
Council and now lie with the Secretary of State (Planning Inspectorate).  

Officers’ remained of the view that the scheme should be refused. However, 
in view of the above, Officers’ had amended the recommendation to gain the 
resolution of the Committee should it have been in a position to determine the 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/02/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

application. The resolution of the Development Committee would set the 
position that the Council would adopt at Appeal. The Committee were advised 
to consider the application in exactly the same way as it would a planning 
application for decision, based on the merits of the scheme. 

Paul Johnston spoke in objection to the application (on behalf of the 
Spitalfields Community Group and the architects that submitted the 2012 
application) welcoming the officers’ report. 

He objected to the loss of the locally listed building given the merits of the 
building and the contribution it made to the historic street scene and the 
Conservation Area. All of the historic features would be lost in contrast with 
the 2012 consent that preserved such features. There was no justification for 
the wholesale demolition of the building.

In summary, he was supportive of an alternative design that would retain the 
historic features.

The Chair reported that the applicant had been invited to address the 
Committee in accordance with the Development Committee Procedure Rules 
but had declined to address the Committee. 

Gareth Gwynne, (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report and the update explaining the location of the subject building, 
and the surrounds in the Artillery Passage Conservation Area including the 
nearby listed buildings, contemporary buildings and the newly consented  
developments.

Members were advised that the building at Bell Lane was a non statutory 
listed building and was a rare example of early infill public housing. In addition 
the façade of 1-5 Tenter Ground made a positive contribution to the 
Conservation Area. Both buildings fulfilled a valuable role in linking the historic 
buildings in the surrounding area.

Members noted the key aspects of the proposal, including the height, 
appearance and layout of the scheme, the windows, the chimney and the 
relationship of the scheme with the existing warehouse.

Consultation had been carried out (resulting in 11 representations in support 
and 60 objections). The key issue raised related to the design and heritage 
implications. 

Turning to the assessment, Officers were of the view that the loss of the 
building would cause some degree of harm to the setting of the Conservation 
Area, given the historic value of the building and its contribution to the setting 
of the Conservation Area. Officers were also mindful of the potential benefits 
and architectural merits of the application (noting the attention to detail by an 
accomplished architectural practice). However, on balance, Officers did not 
consider that they were of such quality to outweigh the loss of the subject 
building. In terms of the other planning matters (land use, housing, 
neighbouring amenity and highways and transport issues), Officers had no 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/02/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

objections to the scheme. Given the above concerns, the Officers 
recommendation was to refuse the planning permission.

In response to Members’ questions, Officers confirmed that the previous 2012 
permission lapsed in 2015 but this was still a material planning issue in the 
determination of this application. Images of the previous scheme were shown. 
It was also clarified that all of the original internal features (of the Council 
houses) had been lost and that a number of the external elevations would be 
retained.

Whilst the building was locally listed, it was not a statutory listed building.  So 
there was no list describing the special features. 

Officers were mindful of the views of the Borough’s Conservation Officer 
generally supportive of the scheme. Nevertheless, having carefully considered 
all of the material issues, (value of the existing building weighed against the 
merits of the application) the Planning Team collectively felt, on balance, that 
the scheme should be refused.  It was emphasised that Officers did recognise 
that the proposal had positive qualities and that it was likely that it would be 
supported if located in a more suitable location that did not result in the 
wholesale demolition of a listed building important to the Conservation Area.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

That had it the ability to determine the application, the Committee would be 
minded to REFUSE planning permission 66-68 Bell Lane and 1-5 Tenter 
Ground E1 7LA for the demolition of the existing building at 66-68 Bell Lane 
and the erection of a new single dwelling house set over five floors (including 
the basement) with ancillary private artist’s studio space and the creation of 
linked ancillary residential accommodation located on the 2nd floor of No. 1-5 
Tenter Ground, for the following reason set out in the Committee report. 
(PA/15/01474)

 The proposed development would result in the total demolition of a 
locally listed building at No 66-68 Bell Lane and would therefore result 
in the loss of a non-designated heritage asset. The loss of this locally 
listed building causes harm, albeit less than substantial harm, to the 
designated heritage asset, Artillery Passage Conservation Area. The 
proposal does not preserve or enhance the conservation area nor is 
design of the replacement building of sufficient architectural and 
townscape merit, to deliver a public benefit that would outweigh the 
harm to the conservation area and therefore the proposed 
development fails to comply with policies DM24 and DM27 of the 
Managing Development Document (2013), SP10 of the Core Strategy 
(2010), policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan (Consolidated with 
Alterations since 2015), the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012) and National Planning Policy Guidance.

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/02/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


